Production of poly-β-1, 6-N-acetylglucosamine by MatAB is required
for hyphal aggregation and hydrophilic surface adhesion by
Streptomyces
Dissel, M.D. van; Willemse, J.J.; Zacchetti, B.; Claessen, D.; Pier, G.B.; Wezel, G.P. van
Citation
Dissel, M. D. van, Willemse, J. J., Zacchetti, B., Claessen, D., Pier, G. B., & Wezel, G. P. van.
(2018). Production of poly-β-1, 6-N-acetylglucosamine by MatAB is required for hyphal
aggregation and hydrophilic surface adhesion by Streptomyces. Microbial Cell, 5(6),

doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0086296
29. van Dissel D, Claessen D, Roth M, van Wezel GP (2015). A
novel locus for mycelial aggregation forms a gateway to improved
Streptomyces cell factories. Microb Cell Fact 14(1): 44. doi:
10.1186/s12934-015-0224-6
30. Zacchetti B, Willemse J, Recter B, van Dissel D, van Wezel GP,
Wosten HA, Claessen D (2016). Aggregation of germlings is a ma-
jor contributing factor towards mycelial heterogeneity of Strep-
tomyces. Sci Rep 6: 27045. doi: 10.1038/srep27045
D. van Dissel et al. (2018)  Streptomyces EPS and hyphal aggregation
OPEN ACCESS | www.microbialcell.com 278 Microbial Cell | JUNE 2018 | Vol. 5 No. 6
31. Itoh Y, Rice JD, Goller C, Pannuri A, Taylor J, Meisner J, Beve-
ridge TJ, Preston JF, 3rd, Romeo T (2008). Roles of pgaABCD genes
in synthesis, modification, and export of the Escherichia coli bio-
film adhesin poly-beta-1,6-N-acetyl-D-glucosamine. J Bacteriol
190(10): 3670-3680. doi: 10.1128/JB.01920-07
32. Wood PJ (1980). Specificity in the interaction of direct dyes
with polysaccharides. Carb Res 85(2): 271-287. doi:
10.1016/s0008-6215(00)84676-5
33. Kelly-Quintos C, Cavacini LA, Posner MR, Goldmann D, Pier GB
(2006). Characterization of the opsonic and protective activity
against Staphylococcus aureus of fully human monoclonal anti-
bodies specific for the bacterial surface polysaccharide poly-N-
acetylglucosamine. Infect Immun 74(5): 2742-2750. doi:
10.1128/IAI.74.5.2742-2750.2006
34. Pier GB, Boyer D, Preston M, Coleman FT, Llosa N, Mueschen-
born-Koglin S, Theilacker C, Goldenberg H, Uchin J, Priebe GP
(2004). Human monoclonal antibodies to Pseudomonas aerugino-
sa alginate that protect against infection by both mucoid and
nonmucoid strains. J Immunol 173(9): 5671-5678. doi:
10.4049/jimmunol.173.9.5671
35. Kaplan JB, Ragunath C, Ramasubbu N, Fine DH (2003). De-
tachment of Actinobacillus actinomycetemcomitans biofilm cells
by an endogenous β-hexosaminidase activity. J Bacteriol 185(16):
4693-4698. doi: 10.1128/JB.185.16.4693-4698.2003
36. Vlamakis H, Chai Y, Beauregard P, Losick R, Kolter R (2013).
Sticking together: building a biofilm the Bacillus subtilis way. Nat
Rev Microbiol 11(3): 157-168. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro2960
37. van Dissel D, Claessen D, van Wezel GP (2014). Morphogenesis
of Streptomyces in submerged cultures. Adv Appl Microbiol 89: 1-
45. doi: 10.1016/B978-0-12-800259-9.00001-9
38. Celler K, van Wezel GP, Willemse J (2013). Single particle
tracking of dynamically localizing TatA complexes in Streptomyces
coelicolor. Biochem Biophys Res Commun 438(1): 38-42. doi:
10.1016/j.bbrc.2013.07.016
39. Boyd A, Chakrabarty A (1995). Pseudomonas aeruginosa bio-
films: role of the alginate exopolysaccharide. J Ind Microbiol
15(3): 162-168. doi: 10.1007/BF01569821
40. Ruas-Madiedo P, Hugenholtz J, Zoon P (2002). An overview of
the functionality of exopolysaccharides produced by lactic acid
bacteria. Int Dairy J 12(2): 163-171. doi: 10.1016/S0958-
6946(01)00160-1
41. Wang X, Preston JF, 3rd, Romeo T (2004). The pgaABCD locus
of Escherichia coli promotes the synthesis of a polysaccharide
adhesin required for biofilm formation. J Bacteriol 186(9): 2724-
2734. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.9.2724-2734.2004
42. Mack D, Fischer W, Krokotsch A, Leopold K, Hartmann R, Egge
H, Laufs R (1996). The intercellular adhesin involved in biofilm
accumulation of Staphylococcus epidermidis is a linear beta-1,6-
linked glucosaminoglycan: purification and structural analysis. J
Bacteriol 178: 175-183. doi: 10.1128/jb.178.1.175-183.1996
43. Beenken KE, Dunman PM, McAleese F, Macapagal D, Murphy
E, Projan SJ, Blevins JS, Smeltzer MS (2004). Global gene expres-
sion in Staphylococcus aureus biofilms. J Bacteriol 186(14): 4665-
4684. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.14.4665-4684.2004
44. Choi AH, Slamti L, Avci FY, Pier GB, Maira-Litrán T (2009). The
pgaABCD locus of Acinetobacter baumannii encodes the produc-
tion of poly-β-1-6-N-acetylglucosamine, which is critical for bio-
film formation. J bacteriol 191(19): 5953-5963. doi: